THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 23 of 1981

AN ACT

To amend the Industries Training Act

[Assented to 25 March 1981]

B^E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the <u>Industries Training Amendment Act</u> 1981.

2. MEMBERS

Section 9 of the Industries Training Act is amended by omitting "7" and substituting "8".

3. QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERS

Section 11 of the <u>Industries Training Act</u> is amended by inserting after sub-section (4) the following sub-section:

"(5) One member shall be a person who ordinarily resides outside the City of Darwin.".

A. B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory